

## UNCONTESTED LICENSE MATTER

**Licensee Name:** Bennett's Chop and Railhouse

**Address:** 1305 – 7<sup>th</sup> Street West  
Saint Paul, MN 55102

**Council Date:** Wednesday, November 16, 2016 at 5:30 p.m.

**Violation:** Licensee submitted a Certificate of Liquor Liability Certificate showing a six (6) month lapse in coverage in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.065.

**Recommendation of Assistant City Attorney on behalf of client, Department of Safety and Inspections:**

**Ten day suspension of all licenses**

**Attachments:**

1. Resolution
2. License Group Comments Text from ECLIPS system dated 8/18/2016 (4 pages)
3. Certificate of Liability Insurance dated 8/12/2016 (1 page)
4. Direct Bill History dated 8/15/2016 (1 page)
5. Certificate of Liability Insurance dated 9/11/2015 (2 pages)
6. Notice of Intent to Suspend License with Affidavit of Service dated 9/7/2016 (3 pages)
7. Letter from licensee requesting a public hearing dated 9/12/2016 (1 page)
8. Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.065- Insurance Requirements
9. Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.26 - Intoxicating liquor, non-intoxicating malt liquor; presumptive penalties